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 Lot 1-3 in DP5982 – 235 & 237 Marsden Road, Carlingford 
Preliminary Contamination Assessment 
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A brief of the outcome of the assessment was summarised in the Executive Summary. 

 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 
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GEOTECHNIQUE PTY LTD       

Reviewed by 
 
 

         
 
JUSTIN HOFMANN JOHN XU 
Environmental Scientist Associate  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

A preliminary contamination assessment (PCA) was carried out for the site currently registered as  

Lots 1-3 in DP5982, located at 235 & 237 Marsden Road, Carlingford. 

 

It is understood that the site is proposed for residential (townhouses), i.e., residential (with 

garden/accessible soil) use. 

 

The objectives of the assessment are to identify any areas of potential contamination and to assess if the 

site is likely to present a risk of harm to human health and the environment under the conditions of the 

proposed residential (townhouse) use. 

 

In order to achieve the objectives, a site reconnaissance and review of site historical and geological 

information were carried out. 

 

Based on this assessment, it is considered that the site would be suitable for the proposed use subject to 

sampling (after removal of the site features) and testing to address the potential contamination listed in 

Section 7.0 of the report.  If any contaminants are identified the site can be made suitable for the 

proposed residential (townhouses) use following successful remediation and validation. 

 

It is considered reasonable for conditional development consent to be issued to require the sampling and 

testing.  Based on the results of the testing to determine the need or otherwise for remediation.  It is 

considered that based on this approach, Council can be satisfied that the site can be made suitable for 

the proposed use subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions of consent. 

 

A geophysical surveyor should be engaged to determine the location of the Underground Storage Tank 

(UST) noted in the SafeWork NSW records and to identify the presence of any other UST within the site.  

The UST and any other identified UST and associated infrastructure are to be removed and disposed of 

at an appropriate facility by a licensed contractor.  Following removal/disposal, validation of the UST pit(s) 

is to be carried out. 

 
Reference should be made to Section 8.0 of the report for details of the recommendations regarding any 

materials to be excavated and removed from the site, and any fill to be imported to the site.  

 

Reference should also be made to Section 9.0 of the report for the limitations of this assessment. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the results of a preliminary contamination assessment (PCA) for the site currently 

registered as Lots 1-3 in DP5982, located at 235 & 237 Marsden Road, Carlingford, in the local 

government area of City of Parramatta, as indicated on Figure 1 below. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

It is understood that the site is proposed for residential (townhouses), i.e., residential (with 

garden/accessible soil) use. 

 

The objectives of the assessment are to identify any areas of potential contamination and to assess if the 

site is likely to present a risk of harm to human health and the environment under the conditions of the 

proposed residential (townhouses) use. 

 

This report was prepared generally in accordance with the NSW Environment Protection Authority (EPA), 

"Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites" – 2011, and to satisfy Managing Land 

Contamination: Planning Guidelines, State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55  – Remediation of Land. 

  

FIGURE 1 
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2.0 SCOPE OF WORK 

In order to achieve the objective of this assessment, the following scope of work was conducted: 

 A desktop study of; 

 Historical aerial photographs 

 NSW Department of Lands (DOL) records 

 Section 149 (2) planning certificates  

 Council records 

 NSW EPA records 

 SafeWork NSW records 

 Soil and geological maps 

 An inspection to observe present site conditions and any areas of environmental concern based on 

visual and olfactory indicators of potential contamination. 

 

3.0 SITE IDENTIFICATION 

The site is located on the northern side of Marsden Road, Carlingford, in the local government area of 

City of Parramatta and is registered as Lot 1-3 in DP5982. 

 

As shown on Drawing No 13881/1-AA1, the site is irregular in shape, covering an area of 12,873 square 

metres (m
2
).   

 

Reference may be made to the cadastral and deposited plans in Appendix A for details of the site location 

and dimensions. 

 

4.0 SITE HISTORY 

In order to formulate a picture of the site history and to assist in identification of any potential 

contamination, Geotechnique Pty Ltd (Geotechnique) reviewed available information, including historical 

aerial photographs, DOL records, Planning Certificates under Section 149 (2) of the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Council records, NSW Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH) 

records of EPA Notices for contaminated land and records of Protection of Environment Operations 

(POEO) public register, as well as WorkCover NSW information on potential licensing for storage of 

hazardous chemicals. 

 

The results of the information review are presented in the following sub-sections. 

 

4.1 Aerial Photographs 

Aerial photographs taken in 1951, 1961, 1970, 1982, 1994, 2002 and 2016 were examined.  Copies of 

the aerial photographs are kept in the offices of Geotechnique and are available for examination upon 

request.  The writer made the following observations.  Due to scale, some of the listed observations are 

best interpretations only. 

 

All the aerial photographs indicate that Marsden Road, which is adjacent to the southern boundary of the 

site. 
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1951 Buildings (house and shed), possibly associated with rural residential, are evident in the 

western portion of the site.  The remainder of the site is vacant.  

Buildings (houses and shed), possibly associated with rural residential, are also evident in 

the adjoining northern property.  A cemetery is noted and located to the north east of the site.  

The properties to the north of the cemetery appear to be rural residential.  The adjacent 

western and south eastern properties are vacant.  The neighbouring property to the south of 

Marsden Road appears to be rural residential covered with dense trees. 

1961 The site has become disturbed, possibly associated with nursery activities. 

A building, possibly associated with residential, is noted in the adjacent south western 

property.  The remaining adjoining properties remain essentially unchanged since 1951. 

1970 The site remains relatively unchanged since 1961. 

The adjacent southern (across the Marsden Road), western and northern properties, as well 

as the region to the west and north west of the site have been developed into urban 

residential.  The adjoining eastern properties are essentially unchanged. 

1982 The site and neighbouring properties appear to remain essentially unchanged since 1970.  

1994 The site appears to remain essentially unchanged, except for the growth of trees and 

vegetation in the middle portion and along the eastern boundary of the site since 1982. 

Moore urban development is noted in the region to the south, west and north west of the site.  

The immediately neighbouring properties are essentially unchanged.  

2002 There is no significant change in the appearance of the site since 1994. 

The neighbouring land to the south east appears to be a recently constructed small 

neighbourhood.  The properties to the north of the cemetery are under residential subdivision 

development.  The remaining neighbouring properties appear to remain essentially 

unchanged. 

2016 The site appears to remain essentially unchanged since 2002. 

The neighbouring properties appear to remain essentially unchanged, except for the 

properties in the region to the north of the cemetery, which have been further subdivided and 

developed for residential purposes. 

 

In summary, the aerial photographs reveal that the site might have been used for residential purposes in 

1950s.  The site had been used for nursery activities since the early 1960s. 

 

The adjacent properties to the south (across Marsden Road), west and north of the site were rural 

residential prior to 1951 and developed into urban residential the early 1970s.  The adjoining south 

eastern property was vacant prior to the early 2000s and had been developed into residential dwellings.  

The properties to the north of the cemetery were rural residential prior to the early 2000s and had been 

gradually developed into urban residential. 

 

4.2 NSW Department of Lands Records 

Reference should be made to Appendix A for the chronological list of proprietors for the site and details of 

the Land Titles information obtained. 
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NSW Department of Lands records indicate various current and past owners (either private or 

commercial) of the site. Gaiset Pty Limited has owned the site since 1986.  Based on the occupation and 

nature of site owners, nursery/horticulture related activities might have occurred since 1956.  

 

4.3 Section 149 (2) Planning Certificates and Council Records 

Planning Certificates No. 2016/4052 and 2016/4051, under Section 149 of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979, both issued on 12 August 2016 by City of Parramatta Council, indicated the 

following: 

 The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential in accordance with The Parramatta Local 

Environmental Plan 2011. 

 The site is affected by SEPP No. 55 - Remediation of Land.  

 An item of environmental heritage is not situated on the site. 

 The site is not located in a heritage conservation area. 

 The site is not affected by any of the matters contained in Clause 59(2) as amended in the 

Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 

 The site does not include or comprise critical habitat. 

 

Publicly available records of City of Parramatta Council focus primarily on Development Applications 

(DA), Building Applications (BA) and application approvals.  This information can sometimes include 

complaints or comments from neighbouring persons or companies, which might be relevant to the 

contamination status of the site. 

 

A summary of the available records of City of Parramatta Council is listed below: 

 1 July 1975; Council approval of consent for DA (permit number 657/K/163/940) for F.D. Catt Pty 

Limited for installation of 1000 gallons above ground fuel oil tank at 237 Marsden Road, Carlingford. 

 4 August 1982; Council approval of consent for DA (permit number 2040/W/163/940) for  

Bara Consolidated Industries Pty Ltd for continuation of existing property usage as a nursery at  

233-237 Marsden Road, Carlingford.  It should also be noted that inclusive to this Development 

Application were multiple documents stating the premises has been used as a nursery by F.D Catt 

Pty Ltd since 1929. 

 4 May 1984l; Council approval of consent for DA (permit number D144/84) for Catt’s Nursery /  

Bara Consolidated Industries Pty Ltd for addition of glass covered demountable building used for sale 

of nursery goods at Lot 2/3 DP5982, at 237 Marsden Road, Carlingford. 

 

Reference may be made to Appendices B and C for the Section 149 (2) Certificates and council records 

respectively. 

 

4.4 NSW EPA Record of Notices and POEO Public Register 

The NSW EPA publishes record of notices for contaminated land under Section 58 of the Contaminated 

Land Management (CLM) Act 1997.  The notices relate to investigation and/or remediation of site 

contamination considered to pose a significant risk of harm under the definition in the CLM Act. 

 

A search of the EPA records on 16 August 2016 revealed no notices issued for the site. 
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It should be noted that the EPA record of notices for contaminated land does not provide a record of all 

contaminated land in NSW.  

 

The EPA issues environment protection licences to owners or operators of various industrial premises 

under the POEO Act to control the air, noise, water and waste impacts of an activity. 

 

A search of the POEO Public Register on 16 August 2016 found no records for the site. 

 

Reference may be made to Appendix D for the details of the NSW EPA record of notices and the POEO 

Public Register. 

 

4.5 SafeWork NSW Records 

A request was made to SafeWork NSW to search for any information on storage of hazardous chemicals. 

 

Documents held by SafeWork NSW on record number 35/000231 located some records relating to the 

storage of hazardous chemicals at the site occupied by Catt’s Nursery in the past.  The results are 

presented in Appendix E of this report and summarised below: 

 

Occupier 
Date of 

Application 

Holding 

Facility 
Storage Location Content 

Storage 

Capacity / 

Quantity 

Catt’s 

Nursery 

08/01/1962 

Underground 

Storage Tank 

(UST) 

North western 

portion of the site 

Mineral spirit 500 Gallons 

09/12/1982 UST Petrol 2200 Litres (L) 

 

5.0 SITE CONDITION AND SURROUNDING ENVIRONMENT 

5.1 Site Condition 

An Environmental Engineer from Geotechnique made the following observations during a site inspection 

for this PCA on 9 August 2016: 

 The site was used as a nursery and occupied with a number of site features. 

 The northern and central portion of the site is dedicated to propagating and maintaining plants to 

sell with plants presented in pots to the northern portion and garden supplies including potting mix, 

and fertilizers etc were stored in the central portion of the site.  Some crates of potting mix were 

also stored within the southern portion of the site.  

 The site had different type’s buildings including a partially constructed greenhouse and a possible 

fibro building, and 2 metal sheds to the northern corner of the site.  To western portion there was a 

timber house built on stilts with a corrugated metal roof, a possible fibro building with tiled roof and 

a small fabric structure.  At the central portion of the site there was a main building that was 

constructed of cinder blocks, timber, metal mesh, glass with plastic roofing, and to the southern 

portion there was a possible fibro house built on stilts with a tiled roof and small fibro shed with 

tiled roof. 

http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/licensing/licencePOEO.htm
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 Other site features include scrap metals, two rusted metal water tanks and water outlet metal pipe 

on ground within the northern portion, as well as a small shipping container and scrap metals on 

the southern portion of the site. 

 The ground surface consisted of gravel, bitumen, bare ground and pavers in the northern and 

central portion, grass surface would cover random small areas to the centre of the site, the majority 

of the ground surface in the southern and eastern portion of the site consisted of grass, and 

asphalt concrete covered a portion of the ground surface within the southern portion. 

 

5.2 Surrounding Environment 

At the time of undertaking the inspection, observations of the neighbouring properties were as follows: 

To the north  Residential land 

To the west Residential land 

To the south Marsden Road, further south residential land 

To the east   Residential land and a cemetery 

 

The site features, as well as the layout of the lot/site and surrounding properties are indicated on  

Drawing No 13811/1-AA1. 

 

6.0 TOPOGRAPHY, GEOLOGY & HYDROGEOLOGY 

In general the site and surrounding land sloped from the north west downhill to south east. 

 

The Geological Map of Sydney (Geological Series Sheet 9130, Scale 1:100,000, 1983), published by the 

Department of Mineral Resources indicates the residual soils within the site to be underlain by Triassic 

Age Shale of the Wianamatta Group, comprising shale, carbonaceous claystone, claystone, laminite, fine 

to medium grained lithic sandstone and rare coal. 

 

The Soil Landscape Map of Sydney (Soil Landscape Series Sheet 9130, Scale 1:100,000, 2002), 

prepared by the Soil Conservation Service of NSW, indicates that the site is located within the Glenorie 

landscape area and typically consists of highly plastic and impermeable residual soil. 

 

There is no waterbody such as a creek, river or wetland close to the site.  Vineyard Creek is located 

approximately 2.0 kilometres (km) to the south west of the site.  Obvious local depressions that might 

capture or divert stormwater run-off were not observed within the site.   

 

A site-specific groundwater analysis is outside the scope of this assessment.  However, a search and 

review for any registered groundwater bore data within a 500m radius of the site was carried out for this 

assessment by Geotechnique, using the on-line Real-time data, which is managed and updated by the 

NSW Office of Water.  However, information was not available (Appendix F of the report). 
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7.0 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL / POTENTIAL AREAS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN 

Based on the preceding sections, potential Areas of Environmental Concern (AEC) and associated 

contaminants have been identified and are presented in the following table: 

 

Potential AEC Rational / Details Potential Contaminants 
1
 

The site 

 Nursery activities since 1929. 

 The use of agricultural chemicals and fertilisers 

for the nursery activities could lead to 

contamination of soil 

 Heavy metals  

 Organochlorine Pesticides (OCP) 

Underground and 

above ground fuel 

storage tanks 

 Potential leakage of fuel (oil, mineral spirit and/or 

petrol) into soil and groundwater. 

 Corrosion of the tanks. 

 Heavy Metals 

 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

(TPH) 

 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene 

and Xylenes (BTEX) 

 Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons 

(PAH)  

At and in the close 

vicinity of buildings 

 Due to the age of the buildings, features / 

structures, concealed pipes (water, sewer or 

stormwater), roofing materials, walls etc., in the 

building might contain asbestos. 

 Degradation of metal features. 

 Possible pest control activities in the vicinity of 

the wooden/fibro buildings.  

 Asbestos 

 Heavy Metals  

 OCP 

Asphaltic concrete 

covered area & bitumen 

driveway 

 Potentially contaminated material  Coal Tar 

At and in the close 

vicinity of metals 

features 

 Degradation of metals in the features including 

scrap metals, rusted metal water tanks, water 

outlet and metal pipe, shipping container, etc.    

 Heavy Metals 

The site 

 Potential for filling to have taken place. 

 Fill materials could have been imported from 

unknown sources, therefore, there is potential 

for the fill materials to be contaminated. 

 Heavy Metals  

 TPH and BTEX 

 PAH 

 OCP 

 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) 

 Phenols  

 Cyanides 

 Asbestos  

 

1
 The suite of potential contaminants identified will be reviewed subject to the findings of the excavated materials and added to if 

considered appropriate. 

 

Off-site impacts of contaminants in soil are generally governed by the transport media available and likely 

receptor(s).  The most common transport medium is water and wind, whilst receptors include initially 

uncontaminated soils, groundwater, surface water bodies, humans, flora and fauna. 
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Migration of soil contaminants to the deeper soils and/or groundwater regime would generally be via 

leaching from the surface soil or fill, facilitated by infiltration of surface water.  Given that the natural  

sub-surface soil is relatively impermeable (refer to Section 6.0 for the regional geology information) and 

the majority of the site is currently covered with the buildings, hardstand (concrete pavement and 

asphaltic concrete) and grass/trees, the potential for any contaminants migrating from the contaminated 

soil to the groundwater table below is considered low.  Furthermore, the relatively impermeable clay layer 

would have minimised the potential for any contaminants migrating to deeper soils. 

 

There is no waterbody such as a creek, river or wetland close to the site.  Obvious local depressions that 

might capture or divert stormwater run-off were not observed within the site.  Surface water run-off from 

within the site would generally be deposited in the stormwater drainage pits of the region.  Again, as the 

majority of the site is currently covered with the buildings, hardstand and grass/trees, the potential for 

significant impact of site soils, if contaminated, on the waterbodies collecting surface water run-off from 

the region is considered to be low. 

 

Any potential off-site impacts of contaminants on groundwater and water bodies will be addressed upon 

completion of the proposed sampling and testing plan. 

 

8.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on this assessment, it is considered that the site would be suitable for the proposed use subject to 

sampling (after removal of the site features) and testing to address the potential contamination listed in 

Section 7.0 of the report.  If any contaminants are identified the site can be made suitable for the 

proposed residential (townhouses) use following successful remediation and validation. 

 

It is considered reasonable for conditional development consent to be issued to require the sampling and 

testing.  Based on the results of the testing to determine the need or otherwise for remediation.  It is 

considered that based on this approach Council can be satisfied that the site can be made suitable for the 

proposed use subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions of consent. 

 

A geophysical surveyor should be engaged to determine the location of the UST noted in the  

NSW SafeWork records and to identify the presence of any other UST within the site.  The UST and any 

other identified UST and associated infrastructure are to be removed and disposed of at an appropriate 

facility by a licensed contractor.  Following removal/disposal, validation of the UST pit(s) is to be carried 

out. 

 

For any materials to be excavated and removed from the site, it is recommended that waste classification 

of the materials, in accordance with the "Waste Classification Guidelines Part 1: Classifying Waste" NSW 

EPA 2014; NSW EPA resource recovery exemptions and orders under the Protection of the Environment 

Operations (Waste) Regulation 2014, or NSW EPA Certification: Virgin excavated natural material is 

undertaken prior to disposal at a facility that can lawfully accept the materials. 

 

Any imported soil (fill) must be assessed by a qualified environmental consultant, prior to importation, to 

ensure suitability for the proposed use.  In addition, the imported fill must not contain asbestos and ash, 

be free of unusual odour, not be discoloured and not acid sulphate soil or potential acid sulphate soil.  

The imported fill should either be virgin excavated natural material (VENM) or excavated natural material 

(ENM). 
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9.0 LIMITATIONS 

Within the scope of work outlined in our proposal (Ref. Q7707R1) dated 2 August 2016, the services 

performed by Geotechnique in preparing this report were conducted in a manner consistent with the level 

of quality and skill generally exercised by members of the profession and consulting practice. 

 

To the best of our knowledge, all information obtained and contained in this report is true and accurate.  

No further investigation has been carried out to authenticate the information provided.  Supporting 

documentation was obtained where possible, some of which is contained in this report. 

 

This report has been prepared for the purpose stated within.  City of Parramatta Council may rely on the 

report in making development and/or construction application determinations.  Any reliance on this report 

by other parties shall be at such parties' sole risk, as the report might not contain sufficient information for 

other purposes. 

 

This report shall only be presented in full and may not be used to support any other objective than those 

set out in the report, except where written approval is provided by Geotechnique. 

 

The information in this report is considered accurate at the completion of site inspection (9 August 2016) 

in accordance with the current conditions of the site.  Any variations to the site form or use beyond this 

date could nullify the conclusion stated. 

 

Presented in Appendix G is a document entitled "Environmental Notes", which should be read in 

conjunction with this report. 
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NSW DEPARTMENT OF LANDS RECORDS  



13811/1 
 

Summary of Proprietors 
 

Lot 1 DP5982 
 

Year Proprietor 
1986 - 2016 Gaiset Pty Limited 
1980 - 1986 Bara Consolidated Industries Pty Ltd 
1956 - 1980 Barry Douglas Catt, nurseryman 

 
Lots 2 & 3 DP5982 

 
Year Proprietor 

1986 - 2016 Gaiset Pty Limited 
1980 - 1986 Bara Consolidated Industries Pty Ltd 
1959 - 1980 F D Catt Pty Limited 
1956 - 1959 Frank Douglas Catt, nurseryman 
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Advance Legal Searchers Pty Ltd hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar
General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker
          LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH
          ------------------------------------------------------------

    FOLIO: 1/5982
    ------

               SEARCH DATE       TIME              EDITION NO    DATE
               -----------       ----              ----------    ----
               16/8/2016        12:55 PM               2       4/6/2016

    LAND
    ----
    LOT 1 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 5982
       AT CARLINGFORD
       LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA CITY OF PARRAMATTA
       PARISH OF FIELD OF MARS   COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND
       TITLE DIAGRAM DP5982

    FIRST SCHEDULE
    --------------
    GAISET PTY LIMITED                                      (T W426538)

    SECOND SCHEDULE (3 NOTIFICATIONS)
    ---------------
    1   RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S)
    2   A725574   COVENANT
    3   G8477     EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE AFFECTING THE PART OF THE
                  LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED SHOWN 1.525 METRES WIDE IN
                  DP437951

    NOTATIONS
    ---------
    UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

            ***  END OF SEARCH  ***

    13811/1                                  PRINTED ON 16/8/2016
*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION APPEARING
UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.



Advance Legal Searchers Pty Ltd hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar
General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker
          LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH
          ------------------------------------------------------------

    FOLIO: AUTO CONSOL 7147-71
    ------

               SEARCH DATE       TIME              EDITION NO    DATE
               -----------       ----              ----------    ----
               16/8/2016        12:58 PM               -          -

    VOL 7147 FOL 71 IS THE CURRENT CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

    LAND
    ----
    LAND DESCRIBED IN SCHEDULE OF PARCELS
       AT CARLINGFORD
       LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA CITY OF PARRAMATTA
       PARISH OF FIELD OF MARS   COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND
       TITLE DIAGRAM DP5982

    FIRST SCHEDULE
    --------------
    GAISET PTY. LIMITED                                     (T W426538)

    SECOND SCHEDULE (4 NOTIFICATIONS)
    ---------------
    1   RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S)
    2   A725574   COVENANT
    3   G8477     EASEMENT AFFECTING THE PART OF THE LAND ABOVE
                  DESCRIBED SHOWN SO BURDENED IN VOL 7147 FOL 71
    4   W426539   MORTGAGE TO NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LIMITED

    NOTATIONS
    ---------
    UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

    SCHEDULE OF PARCELS
    -------------------
    LOTS 2-3 IN DP5982.

            ***  END OF SEARCH  ***

    13811/1                                  PRINTED ON 16/8/2016
*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION APPEARING
UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.









Cadastral Records Enquiry Report Ref : ENVIRO

Requested Parcel : Lot 1 DP 5982 Identified Parcel : Lot 1 DP 5982

Locality : CARLINGFORD LGA : PARRAMATTA Parish : FIELD OF MARS County : CUMBERLAND

Report Generated 1:21:48 PM, 16 August, 2016
Copyright © Land and Property Information ABN: 84 104 377 806

This information is provided as a searching aid only. While every endeavour is made to ensure the current
cadastral pattern is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided.

For all ACTIVITY PRIOR to SEPT 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps.
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Printed Date:  15/08/2016 

 PLANNING CERTIFICATE 
 

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 149 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 as amended 

 
 
 
Geotechnique Pty Ltd 
PO Box 880 
PENRITH  NSW  2751 

 
 
 

 
Certificate No: 2016/4052 
 
Fee: $53.00 
 
Issue Date: 12 August 2016 
 
Receipt No: 4719563 
 
Applicant Ref:   
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF LAND 
 
Address: 235 Marsden Road 

CARLINGFORD  NSW  2118 
  
Lot Details: LOT 1 DP 5982 
 
 
SECTION A 
The following Environmental Planning Instrument to which this certificate relates 
applies to the land: 
 
Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
For the purpose of Section 149(2) it is advised that as the date of this certificate the 
abovementioned land is affected by the matters referred to as follows: 
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The land is zoned: R2 Low Density Residential PLEP2011 
 
Issued pursuant to Section 149 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 
NOTE: This table is an excerpt from Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 and must be read in 
conjunction with and subject to the other provisions of that instrument, and in force at that date. 
 

1 Objectives of zone 
• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 
• To ensure that non-residential land uses are located in a context and setting that 
minimises impacts on the amenity of a low density residential environment. 
• To allow for a range of community facilities to be provided to serve the needs of 
residents, workers and visitors in residential neighbourhoods. 
 
2 Permitted without consent 
Home occupations 
 
3 Permitted with consent 
Bed and breakfast accommodation; Boarding houses; Building identification signs; 
Business identification signs; Community facilities; Dual occupancies; Dwelling 
houses; Educational establishments; Emergency services facilities; Environmental 
facilities; Environmental protection works; Exhibition homes; Exhibition villages; 
Flood mitigation works; Group homes; Health consulting rooms; Home-based child 
care; Home businesses; Home industries; Hospitals; Hostels; Neighbourhood shops; 
Public administration buildings; Recreation areas; Recreation facilities (indoor); 
Recreation facilities (outdoor); Roads; Seniors housing; Water recycling facilities 
 
4 Prohibited 
Any development not specified in item 2 or 3 
 
 
SECTION B 
State Policies and Regional Environmental Plans 
The land is affected by State Environmental Planning Policies and Regional 
Environmental Plans as detailed in Annexure “B1”. 
 
Draft Local Environmental Plan 
The land is not affected by a Draft Local Environmental Plan which has been placed 
on Public Exhibition and has not yet been published. 
 
Development Control Plan 
The land is affected by Parramatta Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
The Minister for Planning has issued directions that provisions of an EPI do not apply 
to certain Part 4 development where a concept plan has been approved under Part 
3A. 
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Development Standards 
The land is affected by a minimum lot size of 600 square metres on the Minimum Lot 
Size for Dual Occupancy map of Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
The land is affected by a minimum lot size of 550 square metres on the Minimum Lot 
Size map of Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
Development Contribution Plan 
The Parramatta Section 94A Development Contributions Plan (Amendment No. 4) 
applies to the land. 
 
Heritage Item/Heritage Conservation Area 
An item of environmental heritage is not situated on the land. 
 
The land is not located in a heritage conservation area. 
 
Road Widening 
The land is not affected by road widening or road realignment under: 

(a)  Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 1993. 
(b)  Any Environmental Planning Instrument. 
(c)  Any Resolution of Council. 

 
Land Reservation Acquisition 
The land is not affected by Land Reservation Acquisition in Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
Site Compatibility Certificate (Seniors Housing, Infrastructure and Affordable Rental Housing) 

At the date of issue of this certificate Council is not aware of any 
a. Site compatibility certificate (affordable rental housing), 
b. Site compatibility certificate (infrastructure), 
c. Site compatibility certificate (seniors housing) 

in respect to the land issued pursuant to the Environmental Planning & Assessment 
Amendment (Site Compatibility Certificates) Regulation 2009 (NSW). 
 
Contamination 
The land is not affected by any of the matters contained in Clause 59(2) as amended 
in the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 – as listed 
 

a.  that the land to which the certificate relates is significantly contaminated land  
b.  that the land to which the certificate relates is subject to a management 

order 
c.  that the land to which the certificate relates is the subject of an approved 

voluntary management proposal 
d.  that the land to which the certificate relates is subject to an ongoing 

maintenance order 
e.  that the land to which the  certificate relates is the subject of a site audit 

statement 
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Tree Preservation 
The land is subject to Section 5.4 Preservation of Trees or Vegetation in Parramatta 
Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
Council has not been notified of an order under the Trees (Disputes Between 
Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land. 
 
Coastal Protection 
The land is not affected by Section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act 1979. 
 

Has an order been made under Part 4D of the Coastal Protection Act 1979 in 
relation to temporary coastal protection works (within the meaning of the Act) on the 
land (or on public land adjacent to that land)? 
NO 
 
Has Council been notified under section 55x of the Coastal Protection Act 1979 that 
temporary coastal protection works (within the meaning of the Act) have been placed 
on the land (or on public land adjacent to that land)? 
NO 
 
Has the owner (or any previous owner) of the land been consented in writing to the 
land being subject to annual charges under section 496B of the Local Government 
Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to existing coastal protection 
works (within the meaning of section 553B of that Act)? 
NO 
 

Council Policy 
Council has not adopted a policy to restrict the development of the land by reason of 
the likelihood of projected sea level rise (coastal protection), tidal inundation, 
subsidence or any other risk on land subject to the Parramatta Local Environmental 
Plan 2011. 
  
Council has adopted a policy covering areas subject to the Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 to restrict development of any land by reason of the 
likelihood of flooding. 
  
Council has adopted by resolution a policy on contaminated land that applies to 
areas subject to the Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. The Policy will 
restrict the development of the land if the circumstances set out in the policy prevail. 
A copy of the policy is available on Councils website at www.parracity.nsw.gov.au or 
from the Customer Service Centre. 
 
Mine Subsidence 
The land is not affected by Section 15 of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 
1961 proclaiming land to be a Mine Subsidence District. 
 
Bushfire Land 
The land is not bushfire prone land. 
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Threatened Species 
The Director General with responsibility for the Threatened Species Conservation 
Act 1995 has not advised Council that the land includes or comprises a critical 
habitat. 
 
 

State Environmental Planning Policy  
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 

 
This does not constitute a Complying Development Certificate under section 

85 of the EP&A Act 
 

This information only addresses matters raised in Clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), 
(3) and (4), 1.18 (1)(c3) and 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt 
and Complying Development odes) 2008. 
 
It is your responsibility to ensure that you comply with the general 
requirements of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Codes) 2008. Failure to comply with these provisions may mean 
that a Complying Development Certificate issued under the provisions of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Codes) 2008 is invalid. 
 
General Housing Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Housing Code may be carried out 
on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 
(1)(c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008. 
 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Housing Code may be carried out 
on the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Rural Housing Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Rural Housing Code may be carried out on 
the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) 
of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008. 
 
Complying Development pursuant to the Rural Housing Code may be carried out on 
the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Housing Alterations Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Housing Alterations Code may be carried 
out on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 
(1)(c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008. 
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Complying Development pursuant to the Housing Alterations Code may be carried 
out on the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt 
and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
General Development Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Development Code may be carried 
out on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 
(1) (c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008.  

 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Development Code may be carried 
out on the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt 
and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Demolition Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Demolition Code may be carried out on the 
land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) of 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 
2008. 
 
Complying Development pursuant to the Demolition Code may be carried out on the 
land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings 
and Additions) Code may be carried out on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to 
(e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Complying Development pursuant to the Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings 
and Additions) Code may be carried out on the land under Clause 1.19 of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
General Commercial and Industrial (Alterations) Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Commercial and Industrial 
(Alterations) Code may be carried out on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), 
(2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Commercial and Industrial 
(Alterations) Code may be carried out on the land under Clause 1.19 of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Subdivision Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Subdivision Code may be carried out on 
the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) 
of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008.  
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Complying Development pursuant to the Subdivision Code may be carried out on 
the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Fire Safety Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Fire Safety Code may be carried out on the 
land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) of 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 
2008.  

 
Complying Development pursuant to the Fire Safety Code may be carried out on the 
land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
 
SPECIAL NOTES 
The land is identified as Class 5 on the Acid Sulfate Soils map. Refer to Clause 6.1 
of Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
Applicants for Sections 149 Certificates are advised that Council does not hold 
sufficient information to fully detail the effect of any encumbrances on the title of the 
subject land. The information available to Council is provided on the basis that 
neither Council nor its servants hold out advice or warrant to you in any way its 
accuracy, nor shall Council or its servants, be liable for any negligence in the 
preparation of that information. Further information should be sought from relevant 
Statutory Departments. 
 

ANNEXURE "B1" 
 

Issued pursuant to Section 149 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. Note:The 
following information is supplied in respect of Section 149 and embodies the requirements of 
Department of Planning Circular No. A2 dated 17 March 1989 and the Ministerial Notification dated 15 
December 1986. 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.1   - Development Standards 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.19 - Bushland in Urban Areas 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.21 – Caravan Parks 
             
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.33 - Hazardous and Offensive Development 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.55 - Remediation of Land 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.64 - Advertising and Signage 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.65 – Design Quality of  Residential 
         Flat Development. 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.70 – Affordable Housing (Revised                         
                                                                                            Schemes) 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability)  
                                                                                  2004 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
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STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Major Development) 2005 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive  
                                                                                  Industries) 2007 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Temporary Structures) 2007 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN NO.9 (No.2) - Extractive Industries 
 
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN NO.24 -  Homebush Bay Area 
 
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN – (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
N.B.    All enquiries as to the application of Draft, State and Regional Environmental Planning Policies 
should be directed to The Department of Planning and Infrastructure – 23-33 Bridge Street  Sydney  
NSW  2000. 
 

 
 
 
Greg Dyer  
Interim General Manager 
 
per  

dated  12 August 2016
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 PLANNING CERTIFICATE 
 

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 149 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 as amended 

 
 
 
Geotechnique Pty Ltd 
PO Box 880 
PENRITH  NSW  2751 

 
 
 

 
Certificate No: 2016/4051 
 
Fee: $53.00 
 
Issue Date: 12 August 2016 
 
Receipt No: 4719563 
 
Applicant Ref: 13811/1 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF LAND 
 
Address: 237 Marsden Road 

CARLINGFORD  NSW  2118 
  
Lot Details: LOTS 2/3 DP 5982 
 
 
SECTION A 
The following Environmental Planning Instrument to which this certificate relates 
applies to the land: 
 
Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
For the purpose of Section 149(2) it is advised that as the date of this certificate the 
abovementioned land is affected by the matters referred to as follows: 
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The land is zoned: R2 Low Density Residential PLEP2011 
 
Issued pursuant to Section 149 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 
NOTE: This table is an excerpt from Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 and must be read in 
conjunction with and subject to the other provisions of that instrument, and in force at that date. 
 

1 Objectives of zone 
• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 
• To ensure that non-residential land uses are located in a context and setting that 
minimises impacts on the amenity of a low density residential environment. 
• To allow for a range of community facilities to be provided to serve the needs of 
residents, workers and visitors in residential neighbourhoods. 
 
2 Permitted without consent 
Home occupations 
 
3 Permitted with consent 
Bed and breakfast accommodation; Boarding houses; Building identification signs; 
Business identification signs; Community facilities; Dual occupancies; Dwelling 
houses; Educational establishments; Emergency services facilities; Environmental 
facilities; Environmental protection works; Exhibition homes; Exhibition villages; 
Flood mitigation works; Group homes; Health consulting rooms; Home-based child 
care; Home businesses; Home industries; Hospitals; Hostels; Neighbourhood shops; 
Public administration buildings; Recreation areas; Recreation facilities (indoor); 
Recreation facilities (outdoor); Roads; Seniors housing; Water recycling facilities 
 
4 Prohibited 
Any development not specified in item 2 or 3 
 
 
SECTION B 
State Policies and Regional Environmental Plans 
The land is affected by State Environmental Planning Policies and Regional 
Environmental Plans as detailed in Annexure “B1”. 
 
Draft Local Environmental Plan 
The land is not affected by a Draft Local Environmental Plan which has been placed 
on Public Exhibition and has not yet been published. 
 
Development Control Plan 
The land is affected by Parramatta Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
The Minister for Planning has issued directions that provisions of an EPI do not apply 
to certain Part 4 development where a concept plan has been approved under Part 
3A. 
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Development Standards 
The land is affected by a minimum lot size of 600 square metres on the Minimum Lot 
Size for Dual Occupancy map of Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
The land is affected by a minimum lot size of 550 square metres on the Minimum Lot 
Size map of Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
Development Contribution Plan 
The Parramatta Section 94A Development Contributions Plan (Amendment No. 4) 
applies to the land. 
 
Heritage Item/Heritage Conservation Area 
An item of environmental heritage is not situated on the land. 
 
The land is not located in a heritage conservation area. 
 
Road Widening 
The land is not affected by road widening or road realignment under: 

(a)  Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 1993. 
(b)  Any Environmental Planning Instrument. 
(c)  Any Resolution of Council. 

 
Land Reservation Acquisition 
The land is not affected by Land Reservation Acquisition in Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
Site Compatibility Certificate (Seniors Housing, Infrastructure and Affordable Rental Housing) 

At the date of issue of this certificate Council is not aware of any 
a. Site compatibility certificate (affordable rental housing), 
b. Site compatibility certificate (infrastructure), 
c. Site compatibility certificate (seniors housing) 

in respect to the land issued pursuant to the Environmental Planning & Assessment 
Amendment (Site Compatibility Certificates) Regulation 2009 (NSW). 
 
Contamination 
The land is not affected by any of the matters contained in Clause 59(2) as amended 
in the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 – as listed 
 

a.  that the land to which the certificate relates is significantly contaminated land  
b.  that the land to which the certificate relates is subject to a management 

order 
c.  that the land to which the certificate relates is the subject of an approved 

voluntary management proposal 
d.  that the land to which the certificate relates is subject to an ongoing 

maintenance order 
e.  that the land to which the  certificate relates is the subject of a site audit 

statement 
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Tree Preservation 
The land is subject to Section 5.4 Preservation of Trees or Vegetation in Parramatta 
Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
Council has not been notified of an order under the Trees (Disputes Between 
Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land. 
 
Coastal Protection 
The land is not affected by Section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act 1979. 
 

Has an order been made under Part 4D of the Coastal Protection Act 1979 in 
relation to temporary coastal protection works (within the meaning of the Act) on the 
land (or on public land adjacent to that land)? 
NO 
 
Has Council been notified under section 55x of the Coastal Protection Act 1979 that 
temporary coastal protection works (within the meaning of the Act) have been placed 
on the land (or on public land adjacent to that land)? 
NO 
 
Has the owner (or any previous owner) of the land been consented in writing to the 
land being subject to annual charges under section 496B of the Local Government 
Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to existing coastal protection 
works (within the meaning of section 553B of that Act)? 
NO 
 

Council Policy 
Council has not adopted a policy to restrict the development of the land by reason of 
the likelihood of projected sea level rise (coastal protection), tidal inundation, 
subsidence or any other risk on land subject to the Parramatta Local Environmental 
Plan 2011. 
  
Council has adopted a policy covering areas subject to the Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 to restrict development of any land by reason of the 
likelihood of flooding. 
  
Council has adopted by resolution a policy on contaminated land that applies to 
areas subject to the Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. The Policy will 
restrict the development of the land if the circumstances set out in the policy prevail. 
A copy of the policy is available on Councils website at www.parracity.nsw.gov.au or 
from the Customer Service Centre. 
 
Mine Subsidence 
The land is not affected by Section 15 of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 
1961 proclaiming land to be a Mine Subsidence District. 
 
Bushfire Land 
The land is not bushfire prone land. 
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Threatened Species 
The Director General with responsibility for the Threatened Species Conservation 
Act 1995 has not advised Council that the land includes or comprises a critical 
habitat. 
 
 

State Environmental Planning Policy  
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 

 
This does not constitute a Complying Development Certificate under section 

85 of the EP&A Act 
 

This information only addresses matters raised in Clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), 
(3) and (4), 1.18 (1)(c3) and 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt 
and Complying Development odes) 2008. 
 
It is your responsibility to ensure that you comply with the general 
requirements of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Codes) 2008. Failure to comply with these provisions may mean 
that a Complying Development Certificate issued under the provisions of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Codes) 2008 is invalid. 
 
General Housing Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Housing Code may be carried out 
on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 
(1)(c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008. 
 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Housing Code may be carried out 
on the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Rural Housing Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Rural Housing Code may be carried out on 
the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) 
of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008. 
 
Complying Development pursuant to the Rural Housing Code may be carried out on 
the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Housing Alterations Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Housing Alterations Code may be carried 
out on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 
(1)(c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008. 
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Complying Development pursuant to the Housing Alterations Code may be carried 
out on the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt 
and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
General Development Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Development Code may be carried 
out on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 
(1) (c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008.  

 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Development Code may be carried 
out on the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt 
and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Demolition Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Demolition Code may be carried out on the 
land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) of 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 
2008. 
 
Complying Development pursuant to the Demolition Code may be carried out on the 
land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings 
and Additions) Code may be carried out on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to 
(e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Complying Development pursuant to the Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings 
and Additions) Code may be carried out on the land under Clause 1.19 of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
General Commercial and Industrial (Alterations) Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Commercial and Industrial 
(Alterations) Code may be carried out on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), 
(2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) of State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Complying Development pursuant to the General Commercial and Industrial 
(Alterations) Code may be carried out on the land under Clause 1.19 of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Subdivision Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Subdivision Code may be carried out on 
the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) 
of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008.  
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Complying Development pursuant to the Subdivision Code may be carried out on 
the land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Fire Safety Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Fire Safety Code may be carried out on the 
land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) of 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 
2008.  

 
Complying Development pursuant to the Fire Safety Code may be carried out on the 
land under Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
 
 
SPECIAL NOTES 
The land is identified as Class 5 on the Acid Sulfate Soils map. Refer to Clause 6.1 
of Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
Applicants for Sections 149 Certificates are advised that Council does not hold 
sufficient information to fully detail the effect of any encumbrances on the title of the 
subject land. The information available to Council is provided on the basis that 
neither Council nor its servants hold out advice or warrant to you in any way its 
accuracy, nor shall Council or its servants, be liable for any negligence in the 
preparation of that information. Further information should be sought from relevant 
Statutory Departments. 
 

ANNEXURE "B1" 
 

Issued pursuant to Section 149 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. Note:The 
following information is supplied in respect of Section 149 and embodies the requirements of 
Department of Planning Circular No. A2 dated 17 March 1989 and the Ministerial Notification dated 15 
December 1986. 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.1   - Development Standards 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.19 - Bushland in Urban Areas 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.21 – Caravan Parks 
             
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.33 - Hazardous and Offensive Development 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.55 - Remediation of Land 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.64 - Advertising and Signage 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.65 – Design Quality of  Residential 
         Flat Development. 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.70 – Affordable Housing (Revised                         
                                                                                            Schemes) 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability)  
                                                                                  2004 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
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STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Major Development) 2005 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive  
                                                                                  Industries) 2007 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Temporary Structures) 2007 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN NO.9 (No.2) - Extractive Industries 
 
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN NO.24 -  Homebush Bay Area 
 
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN – (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
N.B.    All enquiries as to the application of Draft, State and Regional Environmental Planning Policies 
should be directed to The Department of Planning and Infrastructure – 23-33 Bridge Street  Sydney  
NSW  2000. 
 

 
 
 
Greg Dyer  
Interim General Manager 
 
per  

dated  12 August 2016
 



 

 

APPENDIX C 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL RECORDS  

 















































 

 

APPENDIX D 

 

 

 
 

NSW EPA RECORD OF NOTICES & POEO PUBLIC REGISTER 









 

 

APPENDIX E 
 
 

 
 

SAFEWORK NSW RECORDS 











 

 

APPENDIX F 
 
 

 
 

GROUNDWATER BORE MAP 

 
  





 

 

APPENDIX G 
 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTES 

 



 

Environotes-Ed3-04/06 

GGEEOOTTEECCHHNNIIQQUUEE
PPTTYY  LLTTDD

IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING YOUR 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

 
These notes have been prepared by Geotechnique Pty Ltd, using guidelines prepared by the ASFE (Associated Soil 
and Foundation Engineers).  The notes are offered to assist in the interpretation of your environmental site 
assessment report. 
 
REASONS FOR AN ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
Environmental site assessments are typically, though not exclusively, performed in the following circumstances: 
 
� As a pre-acquisition assessment on behalf of a purchaser or a vendor, when a property is to be sold 
 
� As a pre-development assessment, when a property or area of land is to be redeveloped, or the land use has 

changed, e.g. from a factory to a residential subdivision 
 
� As a pre-development assessment of greenfield sites, to establish baseline conditions and assess 

environmental, geological and hydrological constraints to the development of e.g. a landfill 
 
� As an audit of the environmental effects of previous and present site usage 
 
Each circumstance requires a specific approach to assessment of soil and groundwater contamination.  In all 
cases the objective is to identify and if possible quantify the risks that unrecognised contamination poses to the 
ongoing proposed activity.  Such risks may be financial (clean-up costs or limitations in site use) and physical 
(health risks to site users or the public). 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT LIMITATIONS 
Although information provided by an environmental site assessment can reduce exposure to the risk of the presence 
of contamination, no environmental site assessment can eliminate the risk.  Even a rigorous professional assessment 
might not detect all contamination within a site.  Contaminants could be present in areas that were not surveyed or 
sampled, or  migrate to areas that did not show signs of contamination when sampled.  Contaminant analysis 
cannot possibly cover every type of contaminant that may occur; only the most likely contaminants are screened. 
 
AN ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT IS BASED ON A UNIQUE SET OF PROJECT 
SPECIFIC FACTORS  
In the following events and in order to avoid cost problems, you should ask your consultant to assess any changes in 
the conclusion and recommendations made in the assessment: 
 
� When the nature of the proposed development is changed e.g. if a residential development is proposed, rather 

than a commercial development 
 
� When the size or configuration of the proposed development is altered e.g. if a basement is added 
 
� When the location or orientation of the proposed structure is modified 
 
� When there is a change of land ownership, or 
 
� For application to an adjacent site 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT FINDINGS ARE PROFESSIONAL ESTIMATES 
Site assessment identifies actual sub-surface conditions only at those points where samples are taken, when they are 
taken.  Data obtained from the sampling and subsequent laboratory analyses are interpreted by geologists, engineers 
or scientists and opinions are drawn about the overall sub-surface conditions, the nature and extent of contamination, 
the likely impact on any proposed development and appropriate remediation measures.  Actual conditions may differ 
from those inferred, because no professional, no matter how qualified and no sub-surface exploration program, no 
matter how comprehensive, can reveal what is hidden by earth, rock and time.  The actual interface between 
materials may be far more gradual or abrupt than an assessment indicates.  Actual conditions in areas not sampled 
may differ from predictions.  Nothing can be done to prevent the unanticipated, however, steps can be taken to help 
minimise the impact.  For this reason site owners should retain the services of their consultants throughout the 
development stages of the project in order to identify variances, conduct additional tests that may be necessary and to 
recommend solutions to problems encountered on site. 
 
Soil and groundwater contamination is a field in which legislation and interpretation of legislation by government 
departments is changing rapidly.  Whilst every attempt is made by Geotechnique Pty Ltd to be familiar with current 
policy, our interpretation of the investigation findings should not be taken to be that of the relevant authority.  When 
approval from a statutory authority is required for a project, approval should be directly sought. 
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STABILITY OF SUB-SURFACE CONDITIONS 
Sub-surface conditions can change by natural processes and site activities.  As an environmental site assessment 
is based on conditions existing at the time of the investigation, project decisions should not be based on 
environmental site assessment data that may have been affected by time.  The consultant should be requested to 
advise if additional tests are required. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS ARE PERFORMED FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES AND CLIENTS 
Environmental site assessments are prepared in response to a specific scope of work required to meet the specific 
needs of specific individuals e.g. an assessment prepared for a consulting civil engineer may not be adequate to a 
construction contractor or another consulting civil engineer. 
 
An assessment should not be used by other persons for any purpose or by the client for a different purpose.  No 
individual, other than the client, should apply an assessment, even for its intended purpose, without first conferring 
with the consultant.  No person should apply an assessment for any purpose other than that originally 
contemplated, without first conferring with the consultant. 
 
MISINTERPRETATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS 
Costly problems can occur when design professionals develop plans based on misinterpretation of an 
environmental site assessment.  In order to minimise problems, the environmental consultant should be retained to 
work with appropriate design professionals, to explain relevant findings and to review the adequacy of plans and 
specifications relative to contamination issues. 
 
LOGS SHOULD NOT BE SEPARATED FROM THE REPORT 
Borehole and test pit logs are prepared by environmental scientists, engineers or geologists, based upon 
interpretation of field conditions and laboratory evaluation of field samples.  Logs are normally provided in our 
reports and these would not be redrawn for inclusion in site remediation or other design drawings, as subtle but 
significant drafting errors or omissions may occur in the transfer process.  Photographic reproduction can eliminate 
this problem, however, contractors can still misinterpret the logs during bid preparation if separated from the text of 
the assessment.  Should this occur, delays and disputes, or unanticipated costs may result. 
 
To reduce the likelihood of borehole and test pit log misinterpretation, the complete assessment should be available 
to persons or organisations involved in the project, such as contractors, for their use.  Denial of such access and 
disclaiming responsibility for the accuracy of sub-surface information does not insulate an owner from the attendant 
liability.  It is critical that the site owner provides all available site information to persons and organisations, such as 
contractors. 
 
READ RESPONSIBILITY CLAUSES CLOSELY 
An environmental site assessment is based extensively on judgement and opinion; therefore, it is necessarily less 
exact than other disciplines.  This situation has resulted in wholly unwarranted claims being lodged against 
consultants.  In order to aid in prevention of this problem, model clauses have been developed for use in written 
transmittals.  These are definitive clauses, designed to indicate consultant responsibility.  Their use helps all parties 
involved recognise individual responsibilities and formulate appropriate action.  Some of these definitive clauses are 
likely to appear in the environmental site assessment and you are encouraged to read them closely.  Your 
consultant will be happy to give full and frank answers to any questions you may have. 
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